The Statements of Cash Flows have been prepared using the indirect method and are presented in
accordance with CPC 03 (R2).

2.7. Restatement of the Financial Statements as of December 31, 2023

During the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company’s
Management identified a reclassification and, as a result, reassessed the accounting policies applied in the
preparation of both the individual and consolidated financial statements, in accordance with the applicable
IFRSs and CPCs.

Padtec Holding S.A.

Management’s Explanatory Notes to the Individual and Consolidated Financial Statements
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Brazilian Reais – BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

19

Management concluded that the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023 include a
reclassification which, in Management’s judgment, is material and requires the restatement of the individual
and consolidated financial statements. The reclassification made is described below:

   Consolidated

ASSETS  12/31/2024
Originally
Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories   117,157   102,196  (1,852)   100,344
Other current assets   377,680   262,243   -   262,243
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   494,837   364,439   (1,852)   362,587

NON-CURRENT

Net Intangible Assets   61,834   51,060   1,852   52,912
Other non-current assets   163,011   101,007   -   101,007
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   224,845   152,067   1,852   153,919
TOTAL ASSETS   719,682   516,506   -   516,506

   Consolidated

   12/31/2024  Originally Presented
12/31/2023

Reclassification
Restated

12/31/2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

 Profit (Loss) for the Year Before Taxes   (27,444)   15,480   -

15,480
 Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash

Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

  Other cash adjustments provided by (used in)
operating activities

   62,300   32,843   -